

Nos. 19-1155 and 19-1156

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
PETITIONER  
v.  
MING DAI

---

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
PETITIONER  
v.  
CESAR ALCARAZ-ENRIQUEZ

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN  
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELEANOR BARRETT  
JEAN GALBRAITH  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
CAREY LAW SCHOOL  
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 746-7824

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL D. SCHMITT  
JOHN WRAY  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street  
Suite 5000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 656-3351  
ilana.eisenstein@us.dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

---

CHARLES ROTH  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
224 S. Michigan Ave.  
Suite 600  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 660-1613

BENJAMIN CASPER SANCHEZ  
NADIA ANGUIANO-WEHDE  
JAMES H. BINGER CENTER FOR  
NEW AMERICANS  
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA  
LAW SCHOOL  
229 19th Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455  
(612) 625-5515

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    IN THE YEARS PRECEDING THE REAL ID  
          ACT, THE FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS  
          STRUGGLED TO REVIEW ASYLUM  
          DECISIONS THAT LACKED CREDIBILITY  
          FINDINGS ..... 5

        A.  The Federal Appellate Courts  
            Reviewed a Flood of Problematic  
            Asylum Denials after the  
            “Streamlining” of the BIA Review  
            Process in 2002 ..... 5

        B.  Where There Were No Credibility  
            Findings by the Immigration Judges  
            or the BIA, the Federal Appellate  
            Courts Either Presumed Credibility  
            or Remanded for Credibility  
            Determinations ..... 10

II. BY ESTABLISHING A PRESUMPTION OF CREDIBILITY ON APPEAL IN THE ABSENCE OF ADVERSE CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS, THE REAL ID ACT RESOLVED THE PROBLEM PREVIOUSLY FACED BY THE FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS..... 16

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED APPROACH WOULD UNRAVEL CONGRESS’S CAREFULLY CALIBRATED SCHEME AND REINSTATE THE DIFFICULTIES FACED BY FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS PRIOR TO THE REAL ID ACT ..... 20

A. The Approach Urged by the Government Disregards Core Principles of Statutory Interpretation ..... 21

B. This Erroneous Approach Would Deprive the Federal Appellate Courts of the Useful Bright-Line Rule that Congress Established ..... 24

C. The Pending Cases Illustrate Why the Government’s Approach is Wrong ..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdulrahman v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 587 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Aden v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	26
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Cao He Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 428 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Ci Pan v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 449 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	10, 11
<i>Dia v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Diallo v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2004).....	12

<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	22
<i>El Moraghy v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	14, 15
<i>El-Sheikh v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2004).....	3, 10, 12
<i>Elzour v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Emelkin v. Ashcroft</i> , 97 F. App'x 27 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Forgue v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 401 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Gailius v. INS</i> , 147 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Gao v. Ashcroft</i> , 299 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Gui Cun Liu v. Ashcroft</i> , 372 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Iao v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5, 10, 19, 27
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>In re S-H-, et al.</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 462 (BIA 2002).....	26

<i>Kho v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Kllokoqi v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Krastev v. INS</i> , 292 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Li v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 400 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	13, 14
<i>Li v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 194 F. App’x 886 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Lusingo v. Gonzales</i> , 420 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Mejia v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 498 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	22
<i>Navas v. INS</i> , 217 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Niam v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7, 11, 25

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shire v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	21
<i>Yan Dan Li v. Gonzales</i> , 222 F. App'x 318 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Yang v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Zhang v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	16, 17, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(C).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(C) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(D) .....	23



REAL ID Act, Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 101, 119 Stat. 231 (2005).....	17, 18
--	--------

## **Regulations**

8 CFR § 1003.1(d)(1) (2020) .....	6
8 CFR § 1003.1(d)(3)(i) (2020).....	8

## **Other Authorities**

<i>Board of Immigration Appeals: Procedural Reforms to Improve Case Management,</i> 67 Fed. Reg. 54878 (Aug. 26, 2002).....	6, 24
Michael John Garcia, et al., Cong. Research Serv., R132754, Immigration: Analysis of the Major Provisions of H.R. 418, The Real ID Act of 2005 (May 9, 2005) .....	20
H. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005).....	17, 18, 24
H.R. 418, 109th Congress (as introduced to House, Jan. 26, 2005) .....	17
H.R. 1268, 109th Congress (as engrossed in House, March 16, 2005).....	17
<i>Immigration Litigation Reduction: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 109th Cong. 5 (2006).....	6, 7, 8

Andrew Tae-Hyun Kim, <i>Rethinking Review Standards in Asylum</i> , 55 WM. & MARY L. REV. 581 (2013) .....	8
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961) .....	19
21B Charles A. Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 5126 (2d ed. 2020 update) .....	18, 19
